Seagoville approving the Economic Development Project between the Seagoville 
Economic Development Corporation and P.T. ATLAS Manufacturing, L.L.C., a 
Texas Limited Liability Company, as reflected in the terms and conditions of an 
Economic Development Incentive Agreement, in the amount of three-hundred and 
seventy-five thousand dollars and zero cents ($375,000.00); and providing for an 
effective date. 

17. Discuss and consider a Resolution revising the signatory authority of American 
National Bank. 

City Council Meeting Agenda September 11, 2023 

Page 3 

18. Discuss and consider approval of a Resolution approving and ratifying the

[...]

Seagoville Economic Development Corporation project for consulting services
associated with the planning and design services for a restaurant and parking
addition at 102 and 103 N. Kaufman Street with Studio HMA, LLC, for compensation
in an amount not to exceed forty-seven thousand two hundred fifty-one dollars and
zero cents ($47,251.00); and authorizing the Mayor to sign.

19. Discuss and consider approving a Resolution nominating a candidate to be a
member of the Board of Directors of the Dallas Central Appraisal District; and
authorize the Mayor to sign.

20. SECOND READING:
Discuss and consider approval of a Resolution of the City Council of the City of

[...]

Economic Development Corporation and P.T. ATLAS Manufacturing, L.L.C., a
Texas Limited Liability Company, as reflected in the terms and conditions of an
Economic Development Incentive Agreement, which is attached hereto as Exhibit
“A”, in the amount of three-hundred and seventy-five thousand dollars and zero
cents ($375,000.00); and providing for an effective date.

21. Discuss and consider hours of operation for all non-essential personnel for the
City of Seagoville.

22. Items of community interest and councilmember reports.
Pursuant to Section 551.0415 of the Texas Government Code, the City Council or City

[...]

Mayor Sebastian closed the public hearing at 7:05 p.m. 

10. Regular Agenda 
A. Discuss and consider approval of three (3) Hotel Occupancy Tax Grant Agreements 

with Seagoville Chamber of Commerce for Mayfest ($12,500.00); Seagofest 
($12,500.00); and 4th of July Celebration ($6,000.00) totaling Thirty-One Thousand 
($31,000.00) Dollars for the fiscal year October 1, 2023 through September 30, 2024; 
and authorizing the city manager to sign all necessary documents.  
Mayor Pro Tem Magill made a motion to approve Regular Agenda Item A, seconded by 
Councilmember Grimes. The motion passed by an unanimous vote (4/0).

[...]

A.  The City will collect and submit to the County a fee of Two Hundred and Ten and 00/100 Dollars 
($210 .00) per a Term for each food establishment inspected. 

B.  Beginning with the third inspection of a food establishment, the City will pay a One Hundred and 
Five and 00/100 Dollars ($105.00) fee for each additional inspection of that establishment 
requested by the City. 

C.  The City will collect One Hundred and Five and 00/100 Dollars ($105.00) to be paid to the 
County for a re-opening or inspection fee of a food establishment that has been closed due to 
non-compliance of Chapter 437 of the Texas Health and Safety Code, or any other state rules and 
regulations. 

D.  The fees are not subject to change without notice and agreement by the City.

[...]

approving and ratifying the Seagoville Economic Development Corporation project for consulting 

services associated with the planning and design services for a restaurant and parking addition at 

102 and 103 N. Kaufman Street with Studio HMA, LLC, for compensation in an amount not to 

exceed forty-seven thousand two hundred fifty-one dollars and zero cents ($47,251.00); and 

providing an effective date. 

BACKGROUND OF ISSUE: 

The Seagoville Economic Development Corporation (“SEDC”) is the owner of property located 

at 101 and 103 N. Kaufman St., Seagoville, Texas. It has been determined that development of the

[...]

4.6 Capital Investment.  Company’s Capital Investment for the Equipment, including 

costs of associated setup and installation and installation of required electrical service and concrete 

work, as of the Completion of Equipment Installation shall be not less than Nine Hundred, Ninety-

Seven Thousand ($997,000.00) Dollars.  SEDC shall have a right, during the term of this 

Agreement, to request that Company provide proof of this Capital Investment.  In the event of such 

request, Company shall, not later than fifteen (15) calendar days after the request by SEDC, deliver